FORM PTO-1595 MIC DECL	07-24-1998 IET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 8-93)	07-24-1998 IET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94) 1-2-9	
Tab settings ○ ○ ○ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	100775283 use attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Whitney Design, Inc.	First Security Bank, National Name: Association, as trustee
mirchey besign, inc.	Name: Association, as trustee
·	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Q Yes	Ø No
·	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merge	Street Address: 79 South Main Street
☐ Assignment ☐ Merge	0.000.7.40.000
• © Security Agreement © Chang Patent Collateral Agreement	e of Name
Other (Subondonated) (Senior	Notes CitySalt Lake City State: UT ZIP: 84111
Other	notes)
Execution Date: July 17, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes & No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	•
to the desired and the second and th	
If this document is being filed together with a ne	w application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
08/782,884	B=388:388
08/782,548	R=328;583
Addition	al numbers attached? These & No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond	ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7
concerning document should be mailed:	\$ 5
Name: Bonnie Grollman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 280.00 (
Internal Address:	d Enclosed
Federal Research Corporation	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 400 Seventh Street N.W.	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 101	
City: Washington DC State: ZIP: 2	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Olly, washington be state.	(Attack) depired copy of the page is pulling a property
07/22/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000083 08782884	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
91 FC:581 280.00 QP	
Statement and signature.	i
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg the onginal document.	oing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
	Mary / Comments
Demetria Vong-Spillan	7/17/98 Date
Name of Person Signing Total number of page	Signature Date Signature
rotat number of par	the mendering Water street directionality and december.

SCHEDULE A-1 TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

	D-368,626	D-360,508	D-328,184		D-300,399		D-300,398									US PATENT NO.
	Ironing board cover	ironing board cover	Travel tote	storage bag	Multi pocketed	storage bag	Multi pocketed							-	PATENT	TITLE OF
	April 9, 1996	July 18, 1995	July 28, 1992		March 28, 1989		March 28, 1989									DATE ISSUED
-									08/782,548			08/782,884	NUMBERS	APPLICATION	PATENT	PENDING U.S.
								board	Door mounted ironing	assembly	with ironing board	Two-way swivel bracket			APPLICATION	TITLE OF
									January 10, 1997			January 10, 1997				FILING DATE Z

PATENT

REEL: 9314 FRAME: 0980

SCHEDULE A-1 TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

D-368,626	D-360,508	D-328,184		D-300,399		D-300,398									US PATENT NO.
Ironing board cover	Ironing board cover	Travel tote	storage bag	Multi pocketed	storage bag	Multi pocketed								PATENT	TITLE OF
April 9, 1996	July 18, 1995	July 28, 1992		March 28, 1989		March 28, 1989									DATE ISSUED
								08/782,548			08/782,884	NUMBERS	APPLICATION	PATENT	PENDING U.S.
							board	Door mounted ironing	assembly	with ironing board	Two-way swivel bracket			APPLICATION	TITLE OF
								January 10, 1997			January 10, 1997				FILING DATE

PATENT REEL: 9314 FRAME: 0981

PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 17th day of July, 1998, WHITNEY DESIGN, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), with its principal place of business and mailing address at 1920 Beltway Drive, St. Louis, Missouri 63114, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, grants to First Security Bank, National Association, not individually but solely as trustee (herein, together with its successors in trust under the Collateral Trust Agreement (Senior Term Notes) dated as of July 1, 1998 (the "Collateral Trust Agreement") being herein called "Assignee") under such Collateral Trust Agreement, with its mailing address at 79 South Main Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, a continuing security interest in, and in furtherance of such security interest, assigns, mortgages and pledges to Assignee, the following property:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto, and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Assignor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed in Schedule A-1 hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Secured Obligations of Assignor as set out in that certain Security Agreement Re: Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights dated as of July 1, 1998 by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Agreement").

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the patents and patent applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

780498.01.01.B 1473776 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year first above written.

WHITNEY DESIGN, INC.

Its President

James L. Glenn

(Type or Print Name)

Whitney Design, Inc.

FIRST SECURITY BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, not individually but solely
as trustee under the Collateral Trust
Agreement

Its /ice President

C. Scott Nielsen

(Type or Print Name)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that James L. Glenn, the President of Whitney Design, Inc., a Delaware corporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he, being thereunto duly authorized, signed and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this day of July, 1998.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

OFFICIAL SEAL SUZANNE L MISIALEK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 24,1999 Suzanne J. Misialek

Suzanne L. Misialek

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that C. Scott Nielsen, a Vice President of First Security Bank, National Association, a national banking association, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officer, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said national banking association for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this $\frac{\sqrt{5}}{2}$ day of July, 1998.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

RECORDED: 07/21/1998

OFFICIAL SEAL
SUZANNE L MISIALEK
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
Y COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 24,1999

My Commission Expires:

Sugarne & Misialete Notary Public Chizzona (. Misialek

(Type or Print Name)

PATENT REEL: 9314 FRAME: 0986